

No. 02-42

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

GILBERT P. HYATT AND EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Nevada**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Multistate Tax Commission
in Support of Petitioner**

Frank D. Katz, General Counsel
Counsel of Record
MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
444 No. Capitol Street, N.W. #425
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 624-8699

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
THE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT CLAUSE PRESERVES TO THE STATES THE IMMUNITY THEY ENJOYED IN THE COURTS OF OTHER STATES UPON ENTERING THE UNION	3
A. States Retain Immunity from Private Suit....	4
B. Prior to the Plan of Convention, States and their Ministers Enjoyed Immunity from Private Suit in Courts of Foreign States as a Matter of Comity	5
C. The Full Faith and Credit Clause Trans- formed the Respect that a Forum State Must Show the Sovereignty Interests of Other States from a Matter of Comity into a Constitutional Mandate.	7
D. The Full Faith and Credit Clause Requires that Forum States Respect the Statutes of Sister States Defining Their Immunity	12
E. <i>Nevada v. Hall</i> is Inconsistent with Cooperative Federalism and the Most Minimal Enforcement of the Full Faith and Credit Clause.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<i>Alaska Packers Ass’n v. Industrial Accident Comm’n</i> , 294 U.S. 532 (1935)	9
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 16
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 310 (1981).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16
<i>Baker by Thomas v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	8
<i>Bradford Electric Light & Power Co. v. Clapper</i> , 286 U.S. 145 (1932)	9
<i>Carroll v. Lanza</i> , 349 US. 408 (1955)	8
<i>Estin v. Estin</i> , 344 U.S. 541 (1948)	8
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	4
<i>Milwaukee County v. M. E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935).....	7
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	2, 3, 14, 15, 16
<i>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm’n</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939).....	9
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 474 U.S. 797 (1985).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 7 Cranch [11 U.S.] 116 (1812).....	5, 6
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988) ..	8
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	1
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	6
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
Due Process Clause.....	9, 10
Eleventh Amendment.....	4
Full Faith and Credit Clause	<i>passim</i>
<u>Statutes and Legislative Material:</u>	
California Government Code § 860.2	6
Mobile Telecommunications Sourcing Act, Pub. L. No. 106-252, 4 U.S.C. §§ 119(a) (2)(C) and 120(b)(1)	1
MULTISTATE TAX COMPACT, RIA ALL STATES TAX GUIDE ¶ 701 <i>et seq.</i> , p. 657 (2001).....	1, 2
Pub. L. No. 86-272	2
<u>Articles:</u>	
Scott Fruehwald, <i>Constitutional Constraints on State Choice of Law</i> , 24 U. DAYTON L. REV. 39 (1998)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Douglas Laycock, <i>Equal Citizens of Equal and Territorial States: The Constitutional Foundations of Choice of Law</i> , 92 COLUM. L. REV. 249 (1992).....	8, 11, 12
James R. Peilemeier, <i>Why We Should Worry About Full Faith and Credit to Laws</i> , 60 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1299 (1987).....	10
William L. Prosser, <i>Interstate Publications</i> , 51 MICH. L. REV. 959 (1953)	11
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Reconciling Textualism and Federalism: The Proper Textual Basis of the Supreme Court's Tenth and Eleventh Amendment Decisions</i> , 93 Nw. U. L. Rev. 819 (1999)....	5
Carlos Manuel Vázquez, <i>Sovereign Immunity, Due Process and the Alden Trilogy</i> , 109 YALE L.J. 1927 (2000)	16
Louise Weinberg, <i>Choice of Law and Minimal Scrutiny</i> , 49 Chi. L. Rev 440 (1982).....	11, 12
Louise Weinberg, <i>Against Comity</i> , 80 Geo. L.J. 53 (1991)	12
